
Inner West Community Committee
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall 

Meeting to be held in Milford Sports Club Beecroft 
Street, Kirkstall, Leeds, LS5 3AS 
Wednesday, 12th October, 2016 at 6.00 pm

Councillors: 

A Lowe Armley;
J McKenna Armley;
A Smart Armley;

C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
F Venner Kirkstall;
L Yeadon Kirkstall;

INFORMAL COMMUNITY COMMITTEE WORKSHOP ON TRANSPORT WILL START 
AT 6:00PM FINISHING AT APPOXIMATELY 7:30PM

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees
Hazel Boutle Armley Ward
Eric Bowes Armley Ward
Kim Frangos Armley Ward
Annabel Gaskin Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Sam Meadley Kirkstall Ward
Marvina Newton Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Mick Park Kirkstall Ward
Erica Savage Kirkstall Ward

Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 0113 395 1712
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance)
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE TOPIC: TRANSPORT

1. Welcome and Introduction from Chair

2. Transport Report and Presentation

3. Q and A followed by discussion

1 - 6

FORMAL BUSINESS OF THE COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE

The formal business of the Community Committee 
will commence at the finish of the Community 
Committee Workshop.

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)



D

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If the recommendation is accepted, to formally 
pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 
4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 or 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as appropriate, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of those parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
follows:-‘

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUMS

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd 
June 2016 and confirm as a correct record.

7 - 18

8  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

LEEDS TRANSPORT CONVERSATION

The report of the Chief Officer Highways and 
Transport to report on the Transport Conversation 
and engagement process and seek feedback and 
input from Members on the future strategic 
approach to transport in the city and the 
development of a proposition and delivery plan for 
the £173.5 million fund due to be allocated 
following the cancellation of the NGT project.

(This item supports the workshop to be held prior 
to the formal Committee meeting on the theme of 
transport)

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

9  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

FINANCE REPORT

The report of the West North West Area Leader to 
provide an update for Members on the projects 
funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and 
Youth Activities Fund budgets. The report also 
asks Members to approve the application process 
for bids to the 2017/18 Wellbeing budget.

(Report attached)

19 - 
30

10 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To receive the report of the West North West Area 
Leader to update the Community Committee on 
the work of the sub groups of the Committee: 
Children and Young People and Environment. The 
report also updates the Committee on events, local 
projects and partnership working that has taken 
place in the area since the last meeting.

(Report attached)

31 - 
44

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Inner West Community 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 30th 
November 2016 at 6:00pm.

VENUE DETAILS

Milford Sports Club, Beecroft Street, Kirkstall, 
Leeds, LS5 3AS

45 - 
46

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer Highways and Transport

Report to: Inner West Community Committee (Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, 
Kirkstall)

Report author: Vanessa Allen, Transport Conversation project manager (0113 3481767)

Date: 12th October 2016 To note 

Leeds Transport Conversation

Purpose of report

1. To report on the Transport Conversation and engagement process and seek feedback and input from 
Members on the future strategic approach to transport in the city and the development of a proposition 
and delivery plan for the £173.5 million fund due to be allocated following the cancellation of 
[...]
ing sustainable and inclusive economic growth, supporting communities 
and tackling poverty, building a child friendly city and contribute to the Councils cross cutting ‘World- 
class events and a vibrant city center that all can benefit from’ Breakthrough Project.’ The vision also 
contributes to the objectives of the Local Development Framework, Leeds Core Strategy, and Local 
Transport Plan 3, emerging WYCA Transport and Bus strategies and Strategic Economic Plan.

Conclusion

19.  The cancellation of NGT has opened up the opportunity for the City to discuss the future strategic 
transport provision for the City both in the shorter and longer term. The first phase is of necessity, 
needing to be concluded by October to help ensure confirmation of the £173 million funding promised by 
the Government. However the conversation will continue to develop into a longer term consultation into 
the Spring/Summer of next year.  

20.  A presentation at the meeting will summarise some of the key themes along with the wider regional 
context and some emerging options for the transport programme as the basis for dialogue and feedback 
from Community Committee members and further input from the local community.

21.  Members are encouraged to support the Transport Conversation in the local communities and to let 
officers know of community networks who may be interested in engaging in the Conversation

Page 4



Recommendations

22. To note the wider strategic context of the Transport Conversation which will extend beyond a first phase 
conversation into the Spring/ Summer of next year, informing a wider transport strategy for the City and 
your area over the next 20 years

23. To note the Department of Transport £173.5 million offer for public transport improvements,  in the 
context of a currently planned report to Executive Board on the 19th October and the planned submission 
of strategic investment case to the Department of Transport. 

24. To provide feedback and advise on your key priorities for transport investment in the city and the local      
community. 

Background information
Transport Conversation questionnaire www.leeds.gov.uk/TransportConversationSurvey

Our Transport 21st Century, Leeds Transport Strategy Executive Board Report.

Page 5

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/TransportConversationSurvey


This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, A Lowe, J McKenna and 
L Yeadon

CHAIRS COMMENT

The Chair welcomed all to the Inner West Community Committee.

He spoke about the sad loss of Jo Cox MP for Batley and Spen. He said that 
although he had not known her personally he praised her commitment to 
helping others and that her death had touched everyone. 

The Committee held a minute silence in her memory.

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE WORKSHOP - DRUGS AND YOUNG PEOPLE

The Chair introduced the themed workshop as ‘Young People and Drug 
Crime’

The workshop was to understand the impact that drugs had on young people 
and the barriers they face in reporting crime. 

The workshop was to look at ways to support young people to feel more 
confident to report crime and view the police more positively. 

Cllr. Gruen informed the Committee that the workshop had come about from a 
children’s consultation event where children and young people had been 
asked what they liked and disliked about the area that they lived in.

 Children and young people from across the community listed one of the main 
issues of concern as drugs.

They said that they were able to identify dealers, dealer’s cars and homes 
within the areas that they lived. Some had witnessed parents and peers under 
the influence of drugs.

When asked if they would report the crime to the police their response was no 
as they did not want to be labelled as a ‘grass’ or ‘snitch’ and were frightened 
of the repercussion should they be found to have reported anything to the 
police.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016

They were of the view that these criminal activities did not make them feel 
positive about themselves or the area that they lived in.

The outcomes of the consultation had been for the Children’s sub group to 
address the issues raised and to look at actions that practically and 
proactively made a difference and provided young people with a voice. 

A presentation was shown on the feedback from the young people’s 
consultation.

A question and answer session was held with panel members:
Tom Donohoe – Head of Police Contact Centre
PC Dave Burrow – West Yorkshire Police
Shaun Wong – Forward Leeds 
Kevin Donelley – Youth Service, Leeds City Council

Small groups of two to four people discussed the following:
What are the barriers to young people reporting crime?
Two projects ideas that will make a difference
 
A group of young people from Angels of Youth and the King’s Project 
attended the session and provided valuable contributions to the question and 
answer session and the discussion workshop.

The Inner West Community Committee gave a round of applause to express 
their gratitude to the young people for their attendance. 

All the information from the workshop will be collated into a report and the 
findings brought to a future meeting for discussion.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Fiona Venner and Alice 
Smart, and co-optees Sam Meadley and Eric Bowes.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 

There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no de
[...]
World War 1. The display 
boards which were paid for by the Committee will be used at other venues 
after the event.

The Chair and the Committee thanked co-optee Annabel Gaskin for all her 
hard work in support of the event.

The Committee was informed of free boat trips through the locks of the Leeds 
Liverpool Canal on 1st and 3rd July.

Members were also informed that Armley Helping Hands had been nominated 
by Provident Life and if successful could win money towards the new mini 
bus. The nominations are online and the Committee was asked to show their 
support.

17 Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be on 
Wednesday 12th October 2016 at 6pm.

Page 18



Report of: Area Leader, West North West

Report to: Inner West Community Committee

Report author: Zoe Tyler  (0113 3367869)

Date: 12th October 2016 For decision

Wellbeing Fund Update 

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the projects funded through the 
Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities Fund budgets. It presents projects 
approved by delegated decision since the last meeting. It also asks Members to approve 
the application process for bids to the 2017/18 Wellbeing budget.

Members are asked to: 

a) Note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2016/17
b) Note the projects approved by delegated decision listed at 4 and 5
c) Consider the new 2016/17 projects listed at 7-9
d) Consider whether any funding should be earmarked against the projects in 

development listed at 11-17
e) Approve a top up to the small grants and skips budget at 29 
f) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 30
g) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund at 33
h) Approve the application process for the 2017/18 financial year at 35

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



Main issues

Current position

1. Since March 2016, the Committee awarded grants totaling £116,314 to 33 projects 
following an open application round. The list of projects
[...]
y 13th August 2016 on Cragside Recreation     

ground to further raise awareness around dog fouling in the area.

25. Armley Library Fun Day – Communities Team WNW - £500
Fund family activities at Armley Library, during the Armley festival on Saturday 
6th August.

26. Upgrading of back office systems - West Leeds & Bramley Credit Union - £449

Page 22



Purchase a PC to run the newly upgraded accountancy package - ConAccess, in   
order to comply with new financial regulations.

27. VC stone Fred McNess unveiling event - Friends of a War Memorial for Bramley - £400
 To pay for venue hire, refreshments and promotion literature for the Fred McNess VC 
commemorative stone unveiling event.

28. New Wortley Football Project - £500
      To joint fund a 30 week football project in New Wortley run by Leeds United Foundation. 

29.  Friends of Armley Park - £500
Start up funding for the new group to produce publicity and host a community picnic in 
the park. 

30.  Armley Helping Hands Mosiac - £500
A joint project with Aspire, a charity helping people with learning disabilities, it will 
create an attractive mural designed by service users for the front of their base at 
Strawberry Lane Community Centre. 

31. The balance of the small grants and skips budget at 23rd September was £340.   
Members are asked to provide £1000 per ward to top up the Small Grants and Skips 
fund to enable further applications to be submitted to the end of the financial year. 

     Capital Wellbeing Balance

32. The current Inner West Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme balance is £21,600.
 

Youth Activities Fund

33. The Inner West Community Committee had a Youth Activities Fund budget of £55,941 
for 2016/17. Since April fifteen projects have been funded at a total cost of £55,842 
and are listed at Appendix 2.

34. Since the last meeting the following YAF application was approved by via Delegated 
Decision. 

a) Continuation of the Woodbridges Youth Club - £5,938

35. The ward balances of 
[...]
ers have been consulted on local priorities through the new Community 
Committee Plan. 

Consultation with Young People will continue to identify potential projects for the     
Community Committee’s Youth Activities Fund. 

42. Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

All Wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion, 
and Integration.  

43. Resources and value for money

Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Wellbeing funding to local priorities 
will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be achieved. 

In order to meet the Community Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution Part 
3, section 3C), funding is available via Well Being budgets.

Page 24



44. Risk management

Risk implications are considered on all Wellbeing applications.  Projects are assessed 
to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion

45. The Community Committee has invested its Wellbeing funding in a wide variety of 
projects within local communities. The majority of projects are progressing as planned 
with some very positive outcomes recorded. There is some underspend in 2016/17 
which should be committed by December. 

46. Early feedback indicates that the summer holiday projects funded through the Youth 
Activities Fund were a great success.  

Recommendations

47. Members are asked to: 

a) Note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2016/17
b) Note the projects approved by delegated decision listed at 4 and 5
c) Consider the new 2016/17 projects listed at 7-9
d) Consider whether any funding should be earmarked against the projects in 

development listed at 11-17
e) Approve a top up to the small grants and skips budget at 29 
f) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 30
g) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund at 33
h) Approve the application process for the 2017/18 financial year at 35

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1. IW Finance Statemen

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, A Lowe, J McKenna, 
F Venner and L Yeadon

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE TOPIC: TRANSPORT

The Community Committee held a workshop on transport. A large number of 
the local community were in attendance at the meeting.

The Chair introduced the topic and welcomed all to the meeting.

The Head of Transportation, Andrew Hall gave a presentation linked to the 
submitted report of the Chief Officer Highways and Transport. 

The meeting were informed that a number of meetings and surveys were 
currently being held to engage with Elected Members and the community to 
seek feedback and input on the future strategic approach to transport in the 
city and the development of a proposition and delivery plan for the £173.5 
million fund due to be allocated following the cancellation of the NGT project.

After the presentation the meeting was opened up to a Question and Answer 
session with the following issues being raised and suggested improvements:

 Equal access to all transport for those with disabilities and low incomes
 More stations in local areas with sufficient parking
 More Park and Ride schemes
 20mph restricted areas to be monitored and speed limit to be enforced
 Use of speed bumps and humps 
 Height of speed bumps
 Speed indicator signs
 Pathways not wide enough
 The Highways Service to be more responsive
 Vespers, St Ann’s and Morris Lane highlighted as speed hot spots
 Concerns about the Kirkstall gyratory – amount of traffic using this 

junction and worries when junction fails smaller roads used as ‘rat runs’
 Inability of Highways to respond quickly enough to grid lock situations
 Capacity of major road links
 Pollution around Kirkstall Road
 Public transport too expensive
 One fare for buses in Leeds area
 Use of day tickets and passes on all buses in Leeds area 
 Franchised bus service
 More rail tracks



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

 Use of different modes of transport
 Regulate peak travelling times
 Crossings over the canal and rivers
 Stations not adequate in size and location
 City wide speed limit
 Similar scheme to dockland light railway
 Similar scheme to ‘Boris’ bikes’ in London
 Congestion charge
 Training for bus drivers to accommodate passenger needs
 Conductors/ Hosts on buses
 Use of phone app to highlight awareness of problems on roads and 

areas to avoid
 Subsidised fares for young and old people
 More cycle lanes
 Use presentations to schools and colleges to educate young people to 

show benefits of different modes of transport 
 Reliability of bus timetables
 Speed Indication Devices (SID’s) these are known to be effective and 

are mobile
 Links with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority for Bus Strategy to 

improve service

At the end of the session everyone was encouraged to complete the Leeds 
Transport Conversation survey either on line or hard copy and also the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority Survey.

The Leeds Transport Survey closes on 11th November 2016

The West Yorkshire Combined Authority Survey ‘Have your say’ closes 20th 
October 2016

The Chair thanked Andrew Hall for his presentation and all those who had 
attended for their contributions and suggestions.
CHAIRS COMMENTS

The Chair welcomed all those who attended the Inner West Community 
Committee formal business meeting. 

He asked everyone to introduce themselves.
18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items.
20 Late Items 

There were no late items.
21 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllrs. J Illingworth, A Smart and J Heselwood, 
there was also apologies from Co-optees Stephen McBarron and Hazel 
Boutle.

23 Open Forum / Community Forums 

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, at the discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. This period of time may be extended at the 
discretion of the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for more than 
three minutes in the Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair.

Mr and Mrs Townsend who own a business in Stanningley attended for this 
item at the invitation of the Chair.   

The Chair asked Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation who had been at the 
earlier Community Committee workshop to be present for the representation 
from Mr Townsend

Mr Townsend informed the Committee that he had that day handed a petition 
of 2000 names to Cllr. Ritchie in relation to the two roundels located at 
Stanningley Bottom.

He explained that he had owned his business located at Stanningley Bottom 
for two and half years and prior to the alterations of the road layout had only 
witnessed one accident. However, in the last six months since the new layout 
of two roundels on the junction with Stanningley Road and Richardshaw Lane 
he had witnessed eight accidents including near misses and road rage.

He said that the topic of conversation for his customers was their 
dissatisfaction of the road layout and the increased danger that it causes.

Mr Townsend presented some suggestions to prevent accidents at this 
junction which included:

 LED speed signs
 Notices to indicate rights of way
 Signs preparing the motorist on approach to the junction

The Chair informed the Committee that he had contacted Highways 
requesting information about the roundels. He also expressed his concerns 
about the difficulties of seeing the markings in the rain.

Andrew Hall thanked Mr Townsend for a well put together submission 
including his suggestions on improvements.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

Andrew Hall informed the Committee that Highways were aware of issues at 
the junction with the two roundels and were working to develop and improve 
the scheme. 

The Chair asked for ‘pinch points’ to be assessed and addressed.

Members were informed that the junction at Stanningley Bottom was a 
priority.

The Chair thanked Mr and Mrs Townsend for attending the meeting and for 
their representation. He also thanked Andrew Hall.

 
24 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2016, be 
approved as a correct record.

25 Matters arising 

At the Community Committee Workshop Drugs and Young People held on 
22nd June, Tom Donohoe, Head of Police Contact Centre had extended an 
invite to Members to visit the Centre. Eric Bowes Co-optee for Armley 
informed the Committee that Members of the Armley Forum had visited the 
Police Contact Centre which had been very informative and enjoyable.

Cllrs. J McKenna and C Gruen expressed their disappointment with Members 
attendance at sub group meetings. They asked that the Chair remind 
Members of their responsibilities. The Chair said that he would raise this at 
the next Chairs Forum with Cllr. Coupar and report back.

 
26 Leeds Transport Conversation 

Having discussed the “Transport Conversation” as part of the Community 
Committee topic, no other matters were raised under this item.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:
a) To note the wider strategic context of the transport Conversation which 

will extend beyond a first phase conversation into the Spring / Summer 
of next year, informing a wider transport strategy for the City and your 
area over the next 20 years

b) To note the Department of Transport £173.5 million offer for public 
transport improvements, in the context of a currently planned report to 
Executive Board on the 19th October and the planned submission of 
strategic investment case to the Department of Transport.

c) To provide feedback and advise on your key priorities to transport 
investment in the city and the local community.

27 Finance Report 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which updated the 
Members on the projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing fund and 
Youth Activities Fund budgets. 

Members heard that since March 2016, the Committee had awarded grants 
totalling £116,314 to 33 projects following an application round. The list of 
projects funded so far in 2016/17 was presented at Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report.

Members were advised of the remaining balances for each ward as set out at 
point 2 of the submitted report

Members were informed of 2 applications approved by delegated decision;
 Hollybush Roundhouse - £4,000
 West Leeds Credit Union - £1,200

Members were asked to consider three new grant applications for Armley:
 Poplars Fencing Scheme - £2,557
 Armley Junction Café - £1,000
 Gotts Park Golf Club - £11,764

Cllr. J McKenna explained the refurbishment to Gotts Park Mansion to the 
Committee and the importance of keeping this Grade II listed building open.

Members discussed the use of Section 106 money and requested a report to 
the next meeting from Parks and Countryside to include Section 106 
spending.

Members were advised that all Wellbeing money needed to be committed by 
end of March, Members were asked to contact Communities Team if they 
wished any projects to be considered.

Members were asked to provide £1,000 per ward to top up the Small grants 
and skips fund to enable further applications to be submitted to the end of the 
financial year.

Members heard that since April fifteen projects had been funded at a total 
cost of £55,842 these were listed at appendix 2 of the submitted report. 
Members were informed of the continuation of the Woodbridges Youth Club 
approved by delegated decision for £5,938. Members were also advised of 
the Youth Activities Fund balances as set out at point 35 of the submitted 
report.

Members were asked to approve the method by which Wellbeing grants are 
approved for 2017/18. It was proposed that the application round would follow 
the same process as previous years with applications invited between 28th 
October 2016 and 13th January 2017, for approvals at the March Community 
Committee meeting. Members noted that the grant application round would 
also include bids to the Youth Activities Fund.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

RESOLVED – That the Committee resolved to:
a) Note the balance of the Wellbeing budget for 2016/17
b) Note the projects approved by delegated decision listed at 4 and 5 of 

the submitted report
c) Consider the new 2016/17 projects listed at 7- 9 of the submitted report

 Poplars Fencing Scheme – To be deferred for more information 
to be sought for Armley Members.

 Armley Junction Café - £1,000  -  Approved
 Gotts Park Golf Club - £11, 764 – Capital Fund - Approved

d) Consider whether any funding should be earmarked against the 
projects in development listed at 11-17 of the submitted report

e) Approve a top up to the small grants and skips budget at 29 of the 
submitted report

f) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 30 of the submitted report
g) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund at 33 of the submitted 

report
h) Approve the application process for the 2017/18 financial year at 35 of 

the submitted report

Cllr. Yeadon left the meeting at 8:05 during this item. Prior to Cllr. Yeadon 
leaving the Chair congratulated her being nominated for Councillor of the 
Year. The Inner West Community Committee wished her luck.

Cllr. Venner left the meeting at 8:15 at the end if this item.
28 Community Committee Update Report 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which updated the 
Members on the work of the three sub groups of the Community Committee.

The Community Champions Cllr C Gruen, Cllr Lowe and Cllr McKenna 
updated the Committee on the work of the sub groups highlighting the 
following points:

Children and Young People
 The importance of the clusters within the schools of the Inner West
 Positive feedback on the activities funded over the summer holidays
 Children and Young Peoples Summit planned for February 2017 to 

consult on a range of topics and teach about local democracy.

Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care
 The success of the Rise High Project and for the approach to be taken 

to 20 similar high rise blocks citywide.
 The re-commissioning of the Locality Community Health Development  

and Improvement Services contract had been awarded to BARCA 
Leeds

Employment, Skills and Welfare
 Universal Credit due to go live in Leeds, 1st January 2017. The 

Committee noted that this change to benefits would hit the Inner West 
hard



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2016

 Members requested a report to the next meeting on Universal Credit
 92 people had attended the Armley Hub for recruitment at the new 

Victoria Gate retail development 
 The development of new Adult Learning opportunities in Bramley and 

Stanningley Ward. Members noted that a paper was to be taken to the 
November Executive Board.

Members noted that the date for the Environment Sub group had been set for 
21st October.

Members discussed at length issues of community safety across the Inner 
West area, in particular the ongoing issues around the Holdforths.

A number of suggestions were put forward and tackling the issues around the 
Holdforth:

 Use an approach similar to that used in Hawksworth 
 Neighbourhood Improvement Board – to discuss problem families at its 

next meeting
 Look at recruiting more volunteer youth workers in the Holdforths

It was noted that the Community Plan should carry a forward from the Chair 
and the Civic Hall telephone numbers for the Inner West Community 
Committee Members.

Members also noted that the Newsletter was to be sent to groups and 
organisations within the area.

The Co-optee for Bramley and Stanningley invited all to attend a meeting of 
the newly formed Bramley Project Team to look at new projects for the area.

RESOLVED – That the Community Committee note the report including the 
key outcomes from the sub groups and approve the new Community Plan.

CHAIRS COMMENT

The Chair thanked all those who had attended the workshop and the formal 
meeting for their contributions and comments which had provided a good 
meeting.

29 Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be held on 
Wednesday 30th November 2016 at 6:00pm. No venue had been confirmed.


